

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

STEPHEN LAROQUE, ANTHONY CUOMO,)
JOHN NIX, KLAY NORTHRUP, LEE)
RAYNOR, and KINSTON CITIZENS FOR)
NON-PARTISAN VOTING,)
))
Plaintiffs,)
))
v.)
))
ERIC H. HOLDER, JR.)
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE)
UNITED STATES)
))
Defendant.)

Civ. No.: 1:10-CV-00561-JDB

**PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
[ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED]**

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56 and Local Rule 7, Plaintiffs Stephen LaRoque, Anthony Cuomo, John Nix, Klay Northrup, Lee Raynor, and Kinston Citizens for Non-Partisan Voting (“Plaintiffs”) respectfully move this Court for entry of an Order granting summary judgment to Plaintiffs on the entirety of the claims in their complaint. Specifically, Plaintiffs move for summary judgment on: (1) their claim that Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act of 1965, as reauthorized and amended in 2006, *see* 42 U.S.C. § 1973c (“Section 5”), unconstitutionally exceeds Congress’ authority to enforce the Reconstruction Amendments to the Constitution; and (2) their claim that Section 5 violates the equal protection guarantees of the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments to the Constitution.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
A. The Evolution Of Section 5	2
B. Kinston’s Nonpartisan-Elections Referendum.....	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. CONGRESSIONAL ENFORCEMENT LEGISLATION UNDER THE RECONSTRUCTION AMENDMENTS MUST BE APPROPRIATELY TAILORED TO PREVENTING OR REMEDYING A CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATION	8
II. THE 2006 CONGRESS’ IMPOSITION OF A PRECLEARANCE REQUIREMENT ON THE COVERED JURISDICTIONS LACKS ANY RATIONAL RELATIONSHIP TO PREVENTING OR REMEDYING INTENTIONAL DISCRIMINATION	13
A. Section 5’s Preclearance Requirement Originally Served As An Extraordinary Remedy Targeted At Jurisdictions Engaged In An Unrelenting Campaign Of Intentional Discrimination That Defied Redress Under Section 2.....	14
B. The 2006 Extension of Section 5’s Preclearance Requirement No Longer Rationally Targets Intentional Discrimination That Defies Redress Under Section 2	17
1. Section 5’s Preclearance Procedure Is No Longer Needed.....	17
2. Section 5’s Coverage Formula Is Now Irrational	21
III. THE 2006 CONGRESS’ SUBSTANTIVE STANDARD FOR PRECLEARANCE LACKS ANY RATIONAL RELATIONSHIP TO PREVENTING OR REMEDYING INTENTIONAL DISCRIMINATION	25
A. Section 5’s Preclearance Standard Originally Focused On The Types Of Backsliding Changes That Would Undermine Section 2’s Enforcement, Rather Than Fixating Exclusively On Minority Electoral Success	25
1. The Old Section 5’s Retrogression Limitation	27
2. The Old Section 5’s “Totality Of The Circumstances” Test For Determining The Existence Of Retrogression	30
B. The 2006 Expansion Of Section 5’s Preclearance Standard Eviscerated The Limitations That The Supreme Court Repeatedly Had Suggested Are Constitutionally Essential	37
1. The New Section 5’s “Ability To Elect” Mandate	38
2. The New Section 5’s “Discriminatory Purpose” Prong.....	41
C. The 2006 Expansion Of Section 5 No Longer Rationally Targets The Type Of Backsliding Changes That Would Undermine Section 2’s Enforcement	42

IV. SECTION 5, AS AMENDED IN 2006, VIOLATES THE EQUAL PROTECTION
GUARANTEES OF THE FIFTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS44

CONCLUSION.....45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997)	32
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	12, 44, 45
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	8
* <i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1231 (2009)	32, 33, 35, 45
<i>Bd. of Trustees of the Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	10, 11, 12
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976)	4, 15
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991)	32, 33
* <i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980)	3, 11, 18, 23
* <i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001)	28
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	9
<i>Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Education Expense Bd. v. College Savings Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999)	9, 10
<i>Furnco Constr. Corp. v. Waters</i> , 438 U.S. 567 (1978)	33
* <i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Georgia v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 526 (1973)	5

Grutter v. Bollinger,
539 U.S. 306 (2003) 2, 37, 45

Holder v. Hall,
512 U.S. 874 (1994) 17

**Johnson v. De Grandy*,
512 U.S. 997 (1994) 3, 32, 34, 41

Johnson v. Miller,
929 F. Supp. 1529 (S.D. Ga. 1996) (per curiam) 28

Johnson v. Transp. Agency,
480 U.S. 616 (1987) 31

Katzenbach v. Morgan,
384 U.S. 641 (1966) 12

Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents,
528 U.S. 62 (2000) 8, 10, 43

**League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry*,
548 U.S. 399 (2006) (“LULAC”)..... *passim*

**Lopez v. Monterey County*,
525 U.S. 266 (1999) *passim*

**Miller v. Johnson*,
515 U.S. 900 (1995) *passim*

Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan,
458 U.S. 718 (1982) 12

Nev. Dep’t of Human Res. v. Hibbs,
538 U.S. 721 (2002) 10, 12

**Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. 1 v. Holder*,
129 S. Ct. 2504 (2009) *passim*

Oregon v. Mitchell,
400 U.S. 112 (1970) 12

Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1,
551 U.S. 701 (2007) (“PICS”)..... 2, 37, 45

Presley v. Etowah County Comm’n,
502 U.S. 491 (1992) 14

**Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.*,
520 U.S. 471 (1997) (“Bossier I”)..... *passim*

**Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.*,
528 U.S. 320 (2000) (“*Bossier II*”) *passim*

Ricci v. DeStefano,
129 S. Ct. 2658 (2009) 31

Shaw v. Hunt,
517 U.S. 899 (1996) (“*Shaw II*”) 29

Shaw v. Reno,
509 U.S. 630 (1993) (“*Shaw I*”) 29, 35, 45

**South Carolina v. Katzenbach*,
383 U.S. 301 (1966) *passim*

Tennessee v. Lane,
541 U.S. 509 (2004) 10, 43

**Thornburg v. Gingles*,
478 U.S. 30 (1986) *passim*

United States v. Georgia,
546 U.S. 151 (2006) 8

United States v. Hays,
515 U.S. 737 (1995) 45

United States v. Morrison,
529 U.S. 598 (2000) 21

Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio,
490 U.S. 642 (1989) 31

Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust,
487 U.S. 977 (1988) 31

Winslow v. FERC,
587 F.3d 1133 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 11

Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.,
476 U.S. 267 (1986) 45

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., Amendment 14 2, 8

U.S. Const., Amendment 15 2, 8

*42 U.S.C. § 1973..... 3, 31, 32

42 U.S.C. § 1973 note, Findings 20

42 U.S.C. § 1973b.....	4, 5, 21
*42 U.S.C. § 1973c.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	8
Fannie Lou Hamer, Rosa Parks, and Coretta Scott King Voting Rights Act Reauthorization and Amendments Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-246, 120 Stat. 577 (2006).....	5
Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993 (“RFRA”), 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb <i>et seq.</i>	9
Voting Rights Act of 1965 (“VRA”), 42 U.S.C. § 1973 <i>et seq.</i>	3
RULES AND REGULATORY AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	8
28 C.F.R. Pt. 51 App.....	7
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Civil Rights Division, Section 5 Objection Determinations, http://www.justice.gov/crt/voting/sec_5/obj_activ.php	20
LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITIES	
*H.R. Rep. No. 109-478 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. No. 97-417 (1982).....	28, 32, 33
*S. Rep. No. 109-295 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
152 Cong. Rec. H5179 (daily ed. July 13, 2006).....	22
<i>The Continuing Need for Section 5 Pre-Clearance, Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (2006)</i>	24
<i>To Examine the Impact and Effectiveness of the Voting Rights Act, Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (2005)</i>	25
<i>Understanding the Benefits & Costs of Section 5 Pre-Clearance, Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (2006) (“Benefits & Costs”)</i>	20, 24
<i>2 Voting Rights Act: Evidence of Continued Need, Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (2006) (“Evidence of Continued Need”)</i>	19, 20, 24
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Edward Blum, <i>An Assessment of Voting Rights Progress in North Carolina</i> (American Enterprise Institute, 2006) (“AEI N.C.”).....	19, 20

Edward Blum & Lauren Campbell, *Assessment of Voting Rights Progress in Jurisdictions Covered Under Section Five of the Voting Rights Act* (American Enterprise Institute, 2006) (“*AEI C.J.*”) 20, 24

Ellen Katz *et al.*, *Documenting Discrimination in Voting: Judicial Findings Under Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act Since 1982* (Voting Rights Initiative, Univ. of Mich. Law Sch., 2005) 25

Ellen Katz & The Voting Rights Initiative, *VRI Database Master List* (2006), <http://sitemaker.umich.edu/votingrights/files/masterlist.xls>..... 24

Nathaniel Persily, *The Promise and Pitfalls of the New Voting Rights Act*, 117 *Yale L.J.* 174 (2007) 21

Richard H. Pildes, *The Future of Voting Rights Policy: From Anti-Discrimination to the Right to Vote*, 49 *How. L.J.* 741 (2006) 25

Franita Tolson, *Increasing the Quantity and the Quality of the African-American Vote: Lessons for 2008 and Beyond*, 10 *Berkley J. Afr.-Am. L. & Pol’y* 313 (2008)..... 39
